SPEED CONTROL OF DC MOTOR UNDER
VARIOUS LOADING CONDITIONS

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE
OF

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY
IN

CONTROL & INSTRUMENTATION

Submitted by:

UJJWAL KUMAR
(2K12/C&1/27)

Under the supervision of

Prof. Narendra Kumar

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)
Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

2016



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)
Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

CERTIFICATE

I, Ujjwal Kumar, Roll No. 2K12/C&I/27 student of M. Tech. (Control &
Instrumentation), hereby declare that the dissertation titled “Speed Control of DC
Motor Under Various Loading Condition’s” under the supervision of Prof. Narendra
Kumar Professor of Electrical Engineering Department Delhi Technological
University in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of the degree of

Master of Technology has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any Degree.

Place: Delhi (UJJWAL KUMAR)

Date: 01.08.2016

(Prof. Narendra Kumar)
Professor
Department of Electrical Engineering

Delhi Tecnological University



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| feel honored in expressing my profound sense of gratitude and indebtedness
to Prof. Narendra Kumar, for his guidance, meticulous efforts, constructive
criticism, inspiring encouragement and invaluable co-operation which enabled me to

enrich my knowledge and reproduce it in the present form.

I would like to extend my gratefulness to Prof. Madhusudan Singh, Head of
Electrical Engineering Department and Dr. Dheeraj Joshi, Associate Professor,
Electrical Engineering Department, Delhi Technological University, Delhi for his

perpetual encouragement, generous help and inspiring guidance.

| am also very thankful to the entire faculty and staff members of Electrical
Engineering Department for their direct or indirect help, cooperation, love and

affection, which made my stay at Delhi Technological University memorable.

| humbly extend my grateful appreciation to my friends Mr. Robin and Mr.
Mohit for their time to time suggestions and cooperation without which | would not

have been able to complete my work.

I would like to thanks, who has always guided me to work on the right path of
the life, and greatest thanks to my family and my classmates who bestowed ability

and strength in me to complete this work.

Ujjwal Kumar

2K12/C&I/27



DEDICATED TO

MY FATHER



ABSTRACT

Brush-less DC motor have been widely used as motor motion recently,
because Brush-less DC motor has advantages than other motors, such as the
efficiency is better 13% than induction motor, the volume is smaller 40% than
conventional DC motor!®l, The other advantages, caused no brush so they require
little or no maintenance, they generate less acoustic and electrical noise than
conventional DC motor, they can be used in hazardous operation environments (with
flammable products)?l. Fuzzy logic and Neural Network based controller is recently
getting increasing emphasis in process control applications for their ease of adaptation

to new control parameters.

This desertion presents the performance comparison of PID Controller and
Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Logic controller to control speed of a DC motor and Brush-
less DC motor when subjected to various loading condition as well as parameter
change which happens over a time. To control high-speed motor, a high control
frequency is required and also it is difficult to achieve high performance with a
conventional controller. The fuzzy control is used to linearize the Torque-speed
characteristics of Motor at various loading pattern as well as parameter variation and
Neural Network gives easy adaptation to new control parameters. A
MATLAB/SIMULINK model of DC motor and BLDC motor speed control using

PID and Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy technique is compared.



CONTENTS

Certificate
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables

List of Symbols and abbreviations

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

1.2 Control Techniques
1.3 Motivation

1.4 Objective of Thesis
15  Overview of Thesis

1.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 DC Motor

2.1.1 General

2.1.2 Principal of Operation
2.2 BLDC Motor

2.2.1 General

2.2.2 Principal of Operation

Vi

(i)
(iii)
)
(vi)
)
(xii)
(xiii)

10
12
12
13



CHAPTER 3 MODEL DEVELOPEMENT

3.1 PMDC Motor

3.2

3.1.1 Elecrical Characteristics
3.1.2 Mechanical Characteristics

3.1.3 State Space Represantation
3.1.4 Transfer Function Block Digram

BLDC Motor

3.2.1 Elecrical Characteristics

3.2.2 Mechanical Characteristics
3.2.3 Transfer Function Block Digram
3.2.4 State Space Represantation

CHAPTER 4 CONTROLLER

421 General

4.2

4.3

Conventional Controller
4.2.1 Proportional Controller

4.2.1 Proportional Plus Integral
4.2.2 PID Controller
Non-Conventional Controller
4.3.1 Fuzzy Controller

4.3.1.1 Fuzzification

4.3.1.2 Rule Base

4.3.1.3 Defuzzification
4.3.2 Neural Network

4.3.2.1 Design of neural network

vii

15

15

15

17

18
19
20
20
22
22
23

25

25

26

26

27
27
29
29
30
31
32
33
35



CHAPTER 5 CONTROLLER TUNING
51  General
5.2  Performance Criterion
5.2.1 Time domain
5.2.2 Frequency domain
5.3  Tuning method
5.3.1 Conventional
5.3.1.1 Continuous Cycle Method
5.3.1.2 Process Reaction Curve Method
5.3.2 Non- Conventional
5.3.2.1 Learning methods
CHAPTER 6 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
6.1 DC Motor
6.1.1 DC Motor Parameters
6.1.2 PID Controller Parameters
6.1.3 Simulink model of DC Motor with PID
6.1.4 Simulink model of DC Motor with ANFIS
6.1.5 Results of DC Motor with PID at fixed load
6.1.6 Results of DC Motor with PID at parmeter change
6.1.7 Discussion
6.2 BLDC Motor
6.2.1 BLDC Motor Parameters

6.2.2 Pl Control Parameters

viii

36

36

37

37

37

38

38

38

39

41

42

44

44

44

44

45

45

46

46

47

47

47

47



6.2.3

6.2.4

6.2.5

6.2.6

6.2.7

6.2.8

6.2.9

Simulink model of BLDC Motor with PI
Simulink model of DC Motor with ANFIS
Results of BLDC Motor at NO load
Results of BLDC Motor at Step Load
Results of BLDC Motor at Noisy Load
Results of BLDC Motor at Sinosoidal Load

Results of BLDC Motor at Parameter variation

6.2.10 Discussion

CHAPTER 7 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE SCOPE

CHAPTER 8 REFERENCES

List of Publication of Candidate’s work

48

48

49

49

50

50

51

o1

52

55

58



Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3

Figure 2.4

Figure 2.5

Figure 3.1

Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3

Figure 3.4

Figure 3.5
Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2
Figure4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2
Figure 6.3

Figure 6.4

LIST OF FIGURES

: Cut-View of DC motor.
: Torque production in a DC motor.
- Induced voltage in the armature winding of DC motor

: Cross-sectional view of Brush-less DC motor

- Driving circuitry of Brush-less DC motor

: Electrical Representation of PMDC motor

: Block diagram representation of egns. (3.19) and (3.20)
: Block diagram representation of PMDC motor driving fixed load

: Brushless DC Motor Schematic Diagram

: Simplified equivalent circuit of BLDC motor
: Block diagram of a PID Controller

: Block diagram of a Fuzzy Controller

- Different membership functions available

: Membership function in Simulink Environment
: Rule base formulation in Simulink environment
: Single node In a MLP Network

: A MLP Network with single hidden layer

: Simulink model of DC Motor with PID

: Simulink model of DC Motor with ANFIS

: Results of DC Motor with PID at fixed load

: Results of DC Motor with PID at parameter change

10

11

12

13

16

19

21

21

28

30

30

31

32

33

34

45

45

46

46



Figure 6.5
Figure 6.6
Figure 6.7
Figure 6.8
Figure 6.9
Figure 6.10

Figure 6.11

: Simulink model of BLDC Motor with Pl

: Simulink model of DC Motor with ANFIS
: Results of BLDC Motor at NO load

: Results of BLDC Motor at Step Load

: Results of BLDC Motor at Noisy Load

: Results of BLDC Motor at Sinosoidal Load

: Results of BLDC Motor at Parameter variation

48

48

49

49

50

50

51

Xi



S.N.

Table-5.1

Table-5.2

Table-5.3

Table-5.4

Table 6.1

Table 6.2

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

: Control Parameters suggested by Zeigler and Nichols
: Control Parameters suggested by Tyreus and Luben

: Control Parameters suggested by Zeigler and Nichols

: Control Parameters suggested by Cohen and Coon

- Transient response sheet of DC motor

: Transient response sheet of DC motor

xii

39

39

40

41

47

o1



BLDC :

FLC

PMDC:

FIU

MLP

ea
la
La

TL

Bv

Ke
Kt

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Brushless DC motor

Fuzzy Logic Controller
Permanent Magnet DC motor
Fuzzy Inference Unit
Multiple Layer Perceptron

Rotor Position

DC bus voltage

Phase back emf

Line resistance of winding, =2R.
Equivalent line inductance of winding, =2(L-M).
Rotor moment of inertia.

Load torque.

Line current.

Rotor speed.

Viscous friction coefficient.
Coefficient of line back emf.
Coefficient of line torque constant.

Mutual linkage, (assume M=0).

xiii



