SPEED CONTROL OF DC MOTOR UNDER VARIOUS LOADING CONDITIONS

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY IN CONTROL & INSTRUMENTATION

Submitted by:

UJJWAL KUMAR (2K12/C&I/27)

Under the supervision of

Prof. Narendra Kumar



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering) Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

2016

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY (Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

Bawana Road, Delhi-110042

CERTIFICATE

I, Ujjwal Kumar, Roll No. 2K12/C&I/27 student of M. Tech. (Control & Instrumentation), hereby declare that the dissertation titled "Speed Control of DC Motor Under Various Loading Condition's" under the supervision of Prof. Narendra Kumar Professor of Electrical Engineering Department Delhi Technological University in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of the degree of Master of Technology has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any Degree.

Place: Delhi

(UJJWAL KUMAR)

Date: 01.08.2016

(**Prof. Narendra Kumar**) Professor Department of Electrical Engineering Delhi Tecnological University

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I feel honored in expressing my profound sense of gratitude and indebtedness to **Prof. Narendra Kumar**, for his guidance, meticulous efforts, constructive criticism, inspiring encouragement and invaluable co-operation which enabled me to enrich my knowledge and reproduce it in the present form.

I would like to extend my gratefulness to **Prof. Madhusudan Singh**, Head of Electrical Engineering Department and Dr. Dheeraj Joshi, Associate Professor, Electrical Engineering Department, Delhi Technological University, Delhi for his perpetual encouragement, generous help and inspiring guidance.

I am also very thankful to the entire faculty and staff members of Electrical Engineering Department for their direct or indirect help, cooperation, love and affection, which made my stay at Delhi Technological University memorable.

I humbly extend my grateful appreciation to my friends Mr. Robin and Mr. Mohit for their time to time suggestions and cooperation without which I would not have been able to complete my work.

I would like to thanks, who has always guided me to work on the right path of the life, and greatest thanks to my family and my classmates who bestowed ability and strength in me to complete this work.

Ujjwal Kumar

2K12/C&I/27

DEDICATED TO MY FATHER

ABSTRACT

Brush-less DC motor have been widely used as motor motion recently, because Brush-less DC motor has advantages than other motors, such as the efficiency is better 13% than induction motor, the volume is smaller 40% than conventional DC motor^[19]. The other advantages, caused no brush so they require little or no maintenance, they generate less acoustic and electrical noise than conventional DC motor, they can be used in hazardous operation environments (with flammable products)^[20]. Fuzzy logic and Neural Network based controller is recently getting increasing emphasis in process control applications for their ease of adaptation to new control parameters.

This desertion presents the performance comparison of PID Controller and Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy Logic controller to control speed of a DC motor and Brushless DC motor when subjected to various loading condition as well as parameter change which happens over a time. To control high-speed motor, a high control frequency is required and also it is difficult to achieve high performance with a conventional controller. The fuzzy control is used to linearize the Torque-speed characteristics of Motor at various loading pattern as well as parameter variation and Neural Network gives easy adaptation to new control parameters. A MATLAB/SIMULINK model of DC motor and BLDC motor speed control using PID and Adaptive Neuro-Fuzzy technique is compared.

CONTENTS

Certi	ficate	(ii)
Ackn	owledgement	(iii)
Abstr	ract	(v)
Conte	ents	(vi)
List o	of Figures	(x)
List o	of Tables	(xii)
List o	of Symbols and abbreviations	(xiii)
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	General	1
1.2	Control Techniques	2
1.3	Motivation	4
1.4	Objective of Thesis	5
1.5	Overview of Thesis	5
1.6	Conclusion	7
CHA	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	DC Motor	8
	2.1.1 General	8
	2.1.2 Principal of Operation	10
2.2	BLDC Motor	12
	2.2.1 General	12
	2.2.2 Principal of Operation	13

CH	CHAPTER 3 MODEL DEVELOPEMENT 1			
3.1	PMDC N	Motor	15	
	3.1.1	Elecrical Characteristics	15	
	3.1.2	Mechanical Characteristics	17	
	3.1.3	State Space Representation	18	
	3.1.4	Transfer Function Block Digram	19	
3.2	BLDC M	Iotor	20	
	3.2.1	Elecrical Characteristics	20	
	3.2.2	Mechanical Characteristics	22	
	3.2.3	Transfer Function Block Digram	22	
	3.2.4	State Space Representation	23	

CHAPTER 4 CONTROLLER 25

4.2.1	General	25
4.2	Conventional Controller	26
	4.2.1 Proportional Controller	26
	4.2.1 Proportional Plus Integral	27
	4.2.2 PID Controller	27
4.3	Non-Conventional Controller	29
	4.3.1 Fuzzy Controller	29
	4.3.1.1 Fuzzification	30
	4.3.1.2 Rule Base	31
	4.3.1.3 Defuzzification	32
	4.3.2 Neural Network	33
	4.3.2.1 Design of neural network	35

CHAPTER 5 CONTROLLER TUNING 36			
5.1	Gener	al	36
5.2	Perfor	mance Criterion	37
	5.2.1	Time domain	37
	5.2.2	Frequency domain	37
5.3	Tunin	g method	38
	5.3.1	Conventional	38
		5.3.1.1 Continuous Cycle Method	38
		5.3.1.2 Process Reaction Curve Method	39
	5.3.2	Non- Conventional	41
		5.3.2.1 Learning methods	42
CHAPTER 6 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 44			
6.1	DC M	otor	44
	6.1.1	DC Motor Parameters	44
	6.1.2	PID Controller Parameters	44
	6.1.3	Simulink model of DC Motor with PID	45
	6.1.4	Simulink model of DC Motor with ANFIS	45
	6.1.5	Results of DC Motor with PID at fixed load	46
	6.1.6	Results of DC Motor with PID at parmeter change	46
	6.1.7	Discussion	47
6.2	BLDC	2 Motor	47
	6.2.1	BLDC Motor Parameters	47
	6.2.2	PI Control Parameters	47

viii

6.2.3	Simulink model of BLDC Motor with PI	48
6.2.4	Simulink model of DC Motor with ANFIS	48
6.2.5	Results of BLDC Motor at NO load	49
6.2.6	Results of BLDC Motor at Step Load	49
6.2.7	Results of BLDC Motor at Noisy Load	50
6.2.8	Results of BLDC Motor at Sinosoidal Load	50
6.2.9	Results of BLDC Motor at Parameter variation	51
6.2.10	Discussion	51

	CHAPTER 7	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE SCOPE	52
--	------------------	-----------------------------	----

CHAPTER 8 REFERENCES	55
List of Publication of Candidate's work	58

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1	: Cut-View of DC motor.	9
Figure 2.2	: Torque production in a DC motor.	10
Figure 2.3	: Induced voltage in the armature winding of DC motor	11
Figure 2.4	: Cross-sectional view of Brush-less DC motor	12
Figure 2.5	: Driving circuitry of Brush-less DC motor	13
Figure 3.1	: Electrical Representation of PMDC motor	16
Figure 3.2	: Block diagram representation of eqns. (3.19) and (3.20)	19
Figure 3.3	: Block diagram representation of PMDC motor driving fixed le	bad 20
Figure 3.4	: Brushless DC Motor Schematic Diagram	21
Figure 3.5	: Simplified equivalent circuit of BLDC motor	21
Figure 4.1	: Block diagram of a PID Controller	28
Figure 4.2	: Block diagram of a Fuzzy Controller	30
Figure4.3	: Different membership functions available	30
Figure 4.4	: Membership function in Simulink Environment	31
Figure 4.5	: Rule base formulation in Simulink environment	32
Figure 4.6	: Single node In a MLP Network	33
Figure 4.7	: A MLP Network with single hidden layer	34
Figure 6.1	: Simulink model of DC Motor with PID	45
Figure 6.2	: Simulink model of DC Motor with ANFIS	45
Figure 6.3	: Results of DC Motor with PID at fixed load	46
Figure 6.4	: Results of DC Motor with PID at parameter change	46

Figure 6.5	: Simulink model of BLDC Motor with PI	48
Figure 6.6	: Simulink model of DC Motor with ANFIS	48
Figure 6.7	: Results of BLDC Motor at NO load	49
Figure 6.8	: Results of BLDC Motor at Step Load	49
Figure 6.9	: Results of BLDC Motor at Noisy Load	50
Figure 6.10	: Results of BLDC Motor at Sinosoidal Load	50
Figure 6.11	: Results of BLDC Motor at Parameter variation	51

LIST OF TABLES

S. N.	TABLE	
Table-5.1	: Control Parameters suggested by Zeigler and Nichols	39
Table-5.2	: Control Parameters suggested by Tyreus and Luben	39
Table-5.3	: Control Parameters suggested by Zeigler and Nichols	40
Table-5.4	: Control Parameters suggested by Cohen and Coon	41
Table 6.1	: Transient response sheet of DC motor	47
Table 6.2	: Transient response sheet of DC motor	51

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

BLDC	:	Brushless DC motor
FLC	:	Fuzzy Logic Controller
PMDC		Permanent Magnet DC motor
FIU	:	Fuzzy Inference Unit
MLP	:	Multiple Layer Perceptron
θ	:	Rotor Position
U _d	:	DC bus voltage
e _A	:	Phase back emf
ra	:	Line resistance of winding, $=2R$.
La	:	Equivalent line inductance of winding, =2(L-M).
J	:	Rotor moment of inertia.
T_L	:	Load torque.
i	:	Line current.
ω	:	Rotor speed.
$\mathbf{B}_{\mathbf{v}}$:	Viscous friction coefficient.
Ke	:	Coefficient of line back emf.
K _T	:	Coefficient of line torque constant.
Μ	:	Mutual linkage, (assume M=0).